Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Blenheim Borough Council on the twenty-third day of May, one thousand nine hundred and forty, viz. :

"Resolved on the motion of Councillor Mitchell seconded by Councillor Taylor that the Blenheim Borough Council agrees to exempt that portion of Beaver Road, tinted pink on the plan presented, and fronting Section 288. Town of Blenheim, from the provisions of the Public Works Act, 1928 ";

subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land fronting the western side of the portion of Beaver Road (described in the Schedule hereto) within a distance of thirty-three feet from the centre-line of the point of the struct of the struct of the schedule hereto. line of the said portion of street.

SCHEDULE.

THE western side of all that portion of street, situated in The western side of all that portion of street, situated in the Marlborough Land District, Borough of Blenheim, known as Beaver Road, fronting Lot 288 on the plan of the Town of Blenheim and being part Section 3, Omaka District. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 109657, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured pink.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/632.)

The Western and North-eastern Sides of Portions of Roads, in the County of Waimea, exempted from the Provisions of Section 128 of the Public Works Act, 1928, subject to a Condition as the Building-line.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 18th day of December, 1940.

Present :

THE RIGHT HON. P. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Waimea County Council on the eighth day of November, one thousand nime hundred and forty, viz. :-

y, viz. :---"That the Waimea County Council, being the local authority having control of the roads within the Waimea County, by resolution declares that the provisions of section one hundred and twenty-eight of the Public Works Act, 1928, shall not apply to the western side of the road fronting the castern boundary of part Section 16, Suburban South, Block IV, Waimea Survey District, and the north-eastern side of the road passing through the said section as shown on a plan prepared by Messrs. the said section as shown on a plan prepared by Messrs. Hoult and von Sturmer, marked A, B, and C, and coloured pink thereon ";

subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land fronting the western and north-eastern sides of the portions of roads (described in the Schedule hereto) within a distance of thirty-three feet from the centre-lines of the said portions of roads.

SCHEDULE.

THE western side of all that portion of road, situated in the Nelson Land District, County of Waimea, fronting part Section 16, District of Suburban South. Also the northeastern side of all that portion of road situated in the said land district and county fronting the said part Section 16. As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 109504, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Weilington, and thereon coloured pink.

(P.W. 51/2603.)

C. A. JEFFERY,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

The North-western and North-eastern Sides generally of Portions of Kerikeri Foreshore Road, Bay of Islands County, exempted from the Provisions of Section 128 of the Public Works Act, 1928, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 10th day of December, 1940.

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. P. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

THE RIGHT HON. P. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL. IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Exceutive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Bay of Islands County Council on the fourteenth day of November, one thousand nine hundred and forty, the portions of road affected by such resolution being more particularly described in the Schedule hereto, viz. :-viz.

"That the Bay of Islands County Council, being the local authority having control of the road known as the Kerikeri Foreshore Road, by resolution declares that the provisions of section one hundred and twenty-eight of the Public Works Act, 1928, shall not apply to the portions of the said road, shown coloured purple on plan P.W.D. 106670, fronting parts Sections 21, 23, and 24, Block XI, Kerikeri Survey District, and that the seal be affixed to a copy of this resolution and issued ";

subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land fronting the north western and north-eastern sides generally of the portions of Kerikeri Foreshore Road (described in the Schedule hereto) within a distance of sixty-six feet from the opposite sides of the said road.

SCHEDULE.

THE north-western and north-castern sides generally of all those portions of road in the North Auckland Land District, Bay of Islands County, known as Kerikeri Foreshore Road, fronting parts Sections 21, 23, and 24, Block XI, Kerikeri Survey District. As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 106670, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured purple.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/2529)

The South-western and Southern Sides of Portion of Aitken Place and the North-western and Southern States of Portion of Attken Place and the North-western Side of Portion of Neidpath Road, in the City of Dunedin, exempted from the Provisions of Section 128 of the Public Works Act, 1928, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 18th day of December, 1940.

Present: THE RIGHT HON. P. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL. IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Duncdin City Council on the twenty-third day of September, one thousand nine hundred and forty, viz. :— "That the Duncdin City Council, being the local authority having control of the streets in the City of Dunedin, by resolution declares that the provisions of section one hundred and twenty-eight of the Public Works Act. 1828. shall not apply to the undermentioned portions

Act, 1828, shall not apply to the undermentioned portions

Act, 1828, shall not apply to the undermentioned portions of streets, viz. :-"(a) The south-western and southern side of portion of Aitken Place, abutting on Lot 73, D.P. 53, Township of West Dunedin, and part Section 94, Block VI, Town District; and
"(b) The north-western side of portion of Neidpath Road, abutting on Lots 337, 338, 339, 340, 341, and 342, Deeds Plan 253, Glen Estate";